

Moapa Valley Town Advisory Board

March 13, 2019

MINUTES

Board Members: Marjorie Holland – Chair – **PRESENT**

Lois Hall - PRESENT Kristen Pearson - Vice Chair - PRESENT Megan Porter - PRESENT

Gene Houston - **EXCUSED**

Secretary: Amelia Smith 702-397-6475 Amelia.Smith@clarkcountynv.gov

County Liaison: Janice Ridondo 702-455-3504 JRidondo@clarkcountynv.gov

Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call I. The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m.

II. **Public Comment**

None

III. Approval of February 27, 2019 Minutes

Moved by: Kristen Pearson

Action: Approved Vote: 4-0 Unanimous

IV. Approval of Agenda for March 13, 2019

> Moved by: Lois Hall **Action: Approved Vote: 4-0/Unanimous**

V. Informational Items

None

VI. Planning & Zoning

1. **ZC-19-0129-CLEGG, FRANCINE R.:**

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 3.9 acres from R-U (Rural Open Land) Zone to R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone for an existing and future single family residence. Generally located on the south side of Frehner Avenue, 188 feet east of Lyman Street within Moapa Valley (description on file). MK/jor/ja (For discussion and possible action)

04/03/19 BCC

Moved by: Megan Porter Action: Approved Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

VII. General Business

Moapa Valley Revitalization Project (MVRP) requests the Moapa Valley Town Advisory
Board to support the installation of a banner in the large meeting room of the Moapa Valley
Community Center. The banner contains the newly adopted Moapa Valley logo (for
discussion and possible action)

Moved by: Lois Hall Action: Approved

Vote: 4-0

2. Moapa Valley Town Advisory Board members to discuss the proposed Resource Management Plan for "We the People" and take public input (for discussion and possible action)

Moved by: Kristen Porter

Action: Denied Vote: 3-1

Voting Aye: Marjorie Holland

Voting Nay: Kristen Pearson, Megan Porter and Lois Hall

Resident, Keith Grimes does not believe that this item is under the Moapa Valley Town Board's jurisdiction.

VIII. Public Comment

Keith Grimes – spoke in objection and "Point of Order" to the Moapa Valley Town Board. Keith does not believe that this board has the jurisdiction to hear Cliven's item because he doesn't believe that the areas being discussed fall within the boundary lines of this town board.

IX. Next Meeting Date

The next regular meeting will be March 27, 2019

X. Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 8:02 p.m.